

Nos. 16-70496, 16-70497

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Altera Corporation and Subsidiaries,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Nos. 6253-12, 9963-12

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TECHNET IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

JOHN I. FORRY
5998 Alcalá Park
Warren Hall Room 136
San Diego, CA 92110-2492
(646) 345-0586
forryjo@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
TechNet

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Affirm the Tax Court Opinion Because Treasury Did Not Comply with APA Requirements.....	5
A. APA Compliance is Critical to Tax Administration under the Rule of Law	5
B. The Tax Court Correctly Held that the Final Rule Failed APA Requirements.....	7
II. The Harvey Amici’s Argument Cannot Save the Final Rule.....	12
A. The Harvey Amici’s “Alternative Argument” Improperly Attempts to Build a New Administrative Record.....	12
B. The Harvey Amici Jettison the Arm’s-Length Standard, in Direct Contravention of the Final Rule	13
III. The Alstott Amici Cannot Invoke the CWI Standard to Circumvent the Arm’s-Length Standard	14
A. The Final Rule Relied on the Arm’s-Length Standard	14
B. The Alstott Amici Provide No Basis to Leave the Final Rule in Place on Remand.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alsea Valley All. v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Shiu</i> , 773 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 12
<i>CIR v. First Security Bank of Utah</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1971)	13
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Dominion Resources, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Encino Motor Cars, LLP v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	2, 6, 8, 12
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. E.P.A.</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	1, 5, 6

<i>Modesto Irrigation Dist. v. Gutierrez,</i> 619 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	3, 8
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,</i> 404 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. United States Dept. of Interior,</i> 275 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	17
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,</i> 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA,</i> 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	12
<i>W. States Petroleum Ass’n v. EPA,</i> 87 F.3d 280 (9th Cir.1996)	8
<i>Western Oil & Gas Association v. U.S. E.P.A.,</i> 633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Xilinx Inc. & Subsidiaries v. C.I.R.,</i> 125 T.C. 37 (2005)	14
<i>Zango Inc. v. Kaspersky,</i> 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 16
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §§ 553, 706(2)(a)	6
26 U.S.C. § 482	4, 13, 14
ADMINISTRATIVE RULEMAKINGS AND POSITION PAPER	
<i>White Paper, IRS Notice 88-123, 1988-2 C.B. 458, 1988 WL 561206 (1988)</i>	14

67 Fed. Reg. 48997 (July 9, 2002).....9, 15

68 Fed. Reg. 51171 (Aug. 26, 2003).....9, 15

ARTICLES

ABA Section of Taxation Report of the Task Force on Judicial Deference,
57 Tax Lawyer 717 (Spring 2004).....5

Andy Grewal, *Altera v. Commissioner* (Aug. 10, 2016), available at
<http://yalejreg.com/nc/1679-2/> (last visited Sept. 22, 2016)16

Kristin Hickman, *The Tax Court Delivers An APA-Based Smackdown*,
available at http://taxprof.typepad.com/taxprof_blog/2015/07/hickman-altera-corp-subs-v-commissioner-the-tax-court-delivers-an-apa-based-smackdown.html (last visited Sept. 22, 2016).....7

Paul L. Caron, *Tax Myopia, or Mamas Don't Let Your Babies Grow Up to be Tax Lawyers*, 13 Va. Tech. Rev. 517 (1994)5
